Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council %

Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 21st March, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1-4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016

3. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declarations of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

For requests for further information

Contact: James Morley

Tel: 01270 686468

E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake any background, it would be helpful if members of the

public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda t least one working day
before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group Final Report (Pages 5 - 30)

To consider for approval the final report of the Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group for
submission to Cabinet.

Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group Final Report (Pages 31 - 66)

To consider for approval the final report of the Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish
Group for submission to Cabinet.

Skills and Growth ASDV Progress Report (Pages 67 - 72)

To consider a progress report on the Skills and Growth ASDV prior to the company’s full
launch on 1 April 2016.

Work Programme (Pages 73 - 78)

To review the current Work Programme



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 18th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)
Councillor J Weston (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield and B Roberts

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington, C Browne and L Durham
OFFICERS PRESENT

David Malcolm — Head of Planning

Sean Hannaby — Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Andrew Round — Director of Growth and Regeneration

Phillip Riding — Regeneration Programme Manager (seconded to Cheshire
East Engine of the North Ltd)

James Morley — Scrutiny Officer

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting on 23 November be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest

32 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of party whip

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

34 CIVICANCE LTD PROGRESS REPORT
Sean Hannaby and David Malcolm provided a progress report on the Council’s
arms length planning and development company Civicance Ltd. The alternative
service delivery vehicle (ASDV) had been launched in April 2015 as part of the

Council’'s move towards being a ‘commissioning council’. The key services
delivery areas for Civicance were:



35

Page 2

Building Control

Local Land Charges

Planning Support, liaison and customer interface
Street Naming and Numbering

The Committee was informed that through planning support the ASDV provide
administration for the planners at the Council who dealt with planning applications
and reported to the Council’s three planning committees. It was suggested that
the new working relationships between the officers of the two bodies were mixed.
Performance targets were being met and improvements had been made in the
speed at which planning applications were turned around. However the quality
was the same and this also needed to be improved in order to see a full benefit
from the new way of working

It was suggested that there were some cultural issues with the separation
between the client and the customer created by the new way of working however
this was expected to be improved as the new relationship developed. Staff of the
ASDV were due to receive additional training which was hoped would improve
quality and they would be encouraged to be more flexible with requests from
planning officers rather than strictly sticking to the contracted duties of the
company.

The company had currently been in operation for approximately nine months.
Officers suggested that by 18 months there should be noticeable changes in the
culture and much improved outcomes from the previous arrangements. The
Chairman requested that officers returned with a further report in Autumn to
enable the Committee to continue monitoring the performance of Civicance Ltd.

RESOLVED
(a) That the progress report be noted

(b) That the Head of Planning and the Director of Planning & Sustainable
Development be requested to provide a report on Civicance Ltd
performance at the Committee’s meeting on 19 September 2016.

ENGINE OF THE NORTH PROGRESS REPORT

Andrew Round (Commissioning Manager for the contract) and Philip Riding
(seconded to EotN) provided an report on the performance of Cheshire East
Engine of the North Ltd (EotN), the Council’s arms length delivery company for
property development. The company was the first alternative service delivery
vehicle (ASDV) to be set up by the Council in 2013 tasked with maximising the
value of development land for the Council whilst minimising the risk to the
Council. The company charged services to the Council at cost therefore did not
make any profit or loss.

The Committee requested the report to consider whether EotN was performing
well. The Chairman suggested that it was difficult for the Committee to comment
on performance without measurable performance targets and context which to
benchmark them against.

Unlike some of the Council’'s other ASDVs, EotN did not have many Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) in its contract with the Council except some



36

Page 3

related to land values. Officers were currently revising the business plan and
looking to set out new measurable KPIs for the company. It was suggested that
the number of homes and jobs created on development involving EotN were soft
indicators of performance.

EotN operated on a task and finish basis which enabled it to be flexible with
staffing as it had no fully employed staff. There were three employees seconded
from the Council and four or five consultants who were employed on a case by
case basis. It was suggested that the model was working well and that EotN had
enabled the sale of large sites which the Council had struggle to dispose of in the
past. EotN was able to focus resources better on key sites among the 1000s of
assets that the Council had. The Council’'s Assets Team was responsible for the
smaller, less strategic assets. The sites dealt with by EotN were set out in the
original contract by Cabinet; The Council needed to consider how and what new
sites would be added in the future.

The Chairman requested that another report be brought to the Committee in
Autumn, with the proposed new business plan, to enable further monitoring of
EotN performance.

RESOLVED
(a) That the report be noted

(b) That the Director of Growth and Regeneration be requested to provide a
report on the performance of Cheshire East Engine of the North Ltd with
the new business plan at the Committee’s meeting on 19 September
2016.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee gave consideration to its work programme. It was agreed that that
reports on Civicance Ltd and Cheshire East Engine of the North Ltd would be
requested from the Commissioning Managers for the Committee’s September
meeting.

The Committee requested an update from Cheshire Neighbours Credit Union at
it's next meeting. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee had
requested that the Committee consider adding an item on Private Housing,
particularly Homes of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) to its work programme. The
Committee agreed to request a briefing on the subject from the Housing
Standards Manager at one of its informal meetings before deciding on adding
anything formal to the work programme.

RESOLVED - That the work programme be updated as discussed

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

Page 5 Agenda Item 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Jobs Regeneration and Assets Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 March 2016

Report of: Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Subject/Title: Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group Report
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

Report Summary

This report introduces the Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group’s (the
Task Group) Report on its findings, conclusions and recommendations following its
review.

Recommendations

That the Committee receive the Task Group’s Report (attached).

That the Committee approves the Task Group’s recommendations, which are
contained in the attached report at page 3, section 2.1.

That the Committee submit the Task Group’s Report to Ca
[...]
e must start by ensuring the Council
has an excellent internal apprenticeship offer to be an example of best practice to others.

This review has been very timely as the legislation and Government initiatives to drive up the
number of apprenticeships in the UK have been developing as we have been going through our
work. This has enabled us to produce a piece of work that will be valuable to the Council and other
local authorities who will be looking for guidance on how new rules will affect them. The
Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector Target for Apprenticeships are going to have a big financial
impact on the Council and we need to ensure that we are prepared to make the most of the changes
and reap the benefits that high quality apprenticeships can bring to the organisation.

| would like to thank my colleague Councillor Brian Roberts for his commitment and valued
contribution to the work we have done. | would also like to thank Councillor Liz Durham for the role
she played in the group before she became a Deputy Cabinet Member in October 2015. Councillor
Roberts and | would both like to thank all those officers and partner organisations who have
supported us with special thanks to James Morley for his advice and guidance during our first task
and finish group experience.

| commend this report to Cabinet and hope that our recommendations will be supported and taken
forward.

Councillor Jonathon Weston

Chairman of the Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group

Task Group Membership

Clir Jonathon Weston, ClIr Brian Roberts and CllIr Liz Durham (Oct — Dec 2015)

Page 2 of 22
Draft to be approved by Jobs Regeneration and Asset Overview and Scrutiny Committee



2.0

2.1

Page 11

Recommendations

To ensure the Council provides high quality apprenticeships and training, and meets the

requirements of future Legislation the Task and Finish Group recommends that:

2.1.1

2.1.2

213

2.14

2.15

2.1.6

2.1.7

2.1.8

2.1.9

2.1.10

2.1.11

The Council develops a holistic c
[...]
licy review on the delivery of
apprenticeships in Sunderland. The review was established in response to the raising of participation
age to 18 and examined the delivery of apprenticeships including the role of SMEs, the quality of
schemes, the barriers to young people and how demand from employers matched the skills of young
people. The panel found that participation and the offer from employers had decreased therefore
recommended that larger employers should be encouraged to take an active role in establishing
more apprenticeships, including at SMEs in their supply chain. The panel also suggested that
academic and vocational routes post 16 should be equally weighted and promoted by schools.

Page 7 of 22
Draft to be approved by Jobs Regeneration and Asset Overview and Scrutiny Committee



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

Page 16

Methodology

The Task and Finish Group (the Group) first carried out a scoping exercise to develop its objectives
and project plan. The Group’s original scope for the review included all apprenticeships in the
Borough and how the Council supports the growth in the number, and the quality, of
apprenticeships. However it was agreed at an early stage in the Group’s discussions that first the
Council needed to be sure it had high quality arrangements in place for its own apprenticeship
schemes, before it was able to effectively promote apprenticeships and encourage other
organisations to adopt the same standards.

At the same time the Enterprise Bill was developing and new requirements such as the
Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector Quotas were being realised and it was essential for the
Council to ensure it prepared to comply with the new rules. Therefore the objectives of the Task and
Finish Review were:
e Increase the number of apprenticeships provided by the Council to ensure the 2.3% quota
set by Government is achieved
e  To consider how the Council should administer the Apprenticeship Levy and how it could
benefit the Council
e  Mak
[...]
he pledges but not the only element. It is important to get local
schools involved in pledges; there has been a lot of engagement from schools in Macclesfield but not
in Crewe. The Pledges introduce employers to training providers to help them set up apprenticeship
schemes. Targets for the Pledges are linked to the Council’s targets about the number of
apprenticeship and in relation to NEETs in the Borough, and Trevor liaises with officers of the Skills
and Growth ASDV.

Page 15 of 22
Draft to be approved by Jobs Regeneration and Asset Overview and Scrutiny Committee



5.45

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Page 24

The Crewe Pledge is linked to proposals from South Cheshire Chamber to set up an Apprenticeship
Store in Crewe by bidding for Capital funding from Cheshire and Warrington Enterprise Partnership
of £100k. The store would also be for supporting businesses as well as young people based on a
similar model to the Stockport Store.

Conclusions

The Apprenticeship Levy and Quota are going to create additional costs for the Council and the need
for some structural changes. At current levels of staff the Council is going to need approximately 64
apprenticeship positions, 20 more than the current level.

If the Council is unable to offer an apprentice a full time job in the authority then it should ensure it
supports apprentices to secure them external opportunities. This could be achieved through the
Council’s links with partners or local businesses. The Group feels that in order to help apprentices go
on to get FTE the Council should engage with employers who would benefit from access to young
people who have been given excellent experience in a high quality scheme run by the Council.

The Council needs to make sure that the apprentices each department employs are provided with
accredited training and support and are not treated as low skilled cheap labour as described in
Ofsted’s report. In order to increase the number of apprentices at the Council
[...]
iew.

Recommendations

That the Committee receive the Task Group’s Report (attached).

That the Committee approves the Task Group’s recommendations, which are
contained in the attached report at page 3, section 2.1.

That the Committee submit the Task Group’s Report to Cabinet for consideration.
Reasons for Recommendations

The Task Group was established to consider how Member Involvement in Section
106 agreements could be improved; and ensuring that the involvement of members
is effective in providing better outcomes for communities. The Task Group’s findings
and recommendations are provided to advise Cabinet and Officers in the
development of future strategies and services.

Wards Affected

All

Local Ward Members

All

Policy Implications

The Task Group’s report provides recommendations that may effect some of the

Council’s policies in relation to: planning, member training, communication with town
and parish councils

Version1



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 32

Financial Implications

Full consideration of financial implications is not required at this stage.
Legal implications

Full consideration of the legal implications is not required at this stage.
Risk Management

Section 106 Agreements are legal agreements between the Council and developers,
if these agreements are not developed effectively then the Council may not be able
to claim funds from developers for community projects. Many Section 106
Agreements also have deadlines for when the funds must be spent by therefore
there is a risk of losing funds through ineffective processes.

A lack of understanding of the Section 106 Agreements process among councillors,
town and parish councils and the public may lead to misunderstanding about
decisions that have been made or money that is being spent which can lead to
reputational damage for the Council.

Background

Members of the Council have raised concerns about the lack of information being
received regarding S106 Agreem
[...]
d and to ensure
that their involvement is effective. The excellent response to our Member Survey shows that this is
an important issue to all Councillors.

For many Councillors there has been a feeling of frustration about an apparent lack of involvement
in something that affects their ward in a tangible way. This frustration may in part be down to a lack
of understanding from Councillors and Town and Parish Councils as much as it is down to an
ineffective system. The training sessions for Councillors have been important, particularly for new
members like me, to help us understand what can and can’t be done. There are a lot of new
councillors at town and parish level as well and the Council needs to help their understanding. As
Borough Councillors we also have a responsibility to ensure our town and parish councils and
residents also have an accurate understanding of the S106 processes and support the Council.

The lack of a Section 106 Officer recently has contributed to a lot of the problems Councillors have
raised and we hope that a strong candidate can be found to fill the post quickly. The role of the S106
Officer is extremely important in ensuring that all officers involved in the preparation of S106
agreements and the spending of funds know to involve the local councillors through out the process.
Borough Councillors and Town and Parish Councils have the local knowledge and experience to
ensure funding is raised and spent in the most effective way to support their community.

| would like to thank my Councillor Colleagues who have worked with me during this review and in
compiling this report. We all thank the officers who have contributed their knowledge and
experience to this review.

| commend this report to Cabinet and hope that our recommendations can be supported.
Councillor Hayley Wells-Bradshaw

Chairman of the Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group

Task Group Membership

Clir Hayley Wells-Bradshaw, Cllr Jon Weston, Cllr Suzanne Brookfield and 
[...]
 is due to expire. A risk
assessment is done on a regular basis to identify where monies are due to expire so that the
expenditure of the money can be expedited. In the unlikely event that money expires or there is a
residual balance this will be paid back to the developer in accordance with the S106 Agreement. In
the last four financial years no S106 monies have been repaid to the developer.

6.12 When stakeholders wish to access the S106 monies for spend a process is in place which verifies that
spend. In addition to the stakeholders own internal process (i.e. a delegated decision notice sign off
for certain amounts) a ‘drawdown request’ is completed for both finance and the S106 Monitoring
Officer to verify that spend is in accordance with the specifics of the S106 agreement.

Figure 2

Are you satified with the level of
engagement in your ward regarding Section
106 Agreements (e.g. with town and parish
councils)?

Completely Not Really Don't Know Mostly Completely More than
Unsatified Satisfied Satisifed Satisfied Satisfied

Responses

Member Survey Findings

6.13 The Task Group decided to conduct a member survey to ensure that all members had an opportunity
to contribute to a review that had attracted a lot of interest. The questions for the review were
developed by the Task Group at its second meeting and took some inspiration from the Stoke-on-

Page 8 of 32
Draft to be approved by Jobs Regeneration and Asset Overview and Scrutiny Committee



6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

Page 43

Trent scrutiny report. The full survey and results are available in Appendices B and C respectively
however some questions have been included below to illustrate the points raised.

The Task Group received a very good response (50%) from councillors to the Member Survey which
provided very useful information as well as illustrating the interest that councillors have in S106
Agreements. The Task Group considered the results of the Member Survey at its third meeting.

Overall it is clear f
[...]

and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 Mar 2016

Report of: Julian Cobley
Subject/Title: Skills & Growth ASDV
Portfolio Holder: Clir Don Stockton

Report Summary

The Jobs Regeneration and Assets Committee was provided with an update report
in November 2015 detailing the progress toward establishing a wholly owned
company for skills and growth services. The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and
Assets subsequently took the decision to proceed on 7 Dec 2015 to establish The
Skills and Growth Company ASDV and this report seeks to provide an update on the
progress made since that decision, and to brief the committee on future plans.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to:

2.1.1 note the contents of the report

2.1.2 agree a timeline for future progress reports
Reasons for Recommendation

To ensure that the future performance of the company is appropriately scrutinised.
Wards Affected

All wards

Local Ward Members

All Members

Project Tasks completed/in hand

The name of the company was formally changed to ‘“The Skills & Growth Company’
in December 2015 and relevant web domains purchased.

Client and company-side task groups have been formed and meet fortnightly in
order to negotiate the operating agreement with the company. This will incorporate
both the company’s business plan and a well-defined performance framework
(currently in draft form and containing a range of performance measures).

Version 2



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9
7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 68

The Project Delivery Team (comprising all enabling services) has continued to meet
on a fortnightly basis providing regular progress reports and resolving minor issues.

Staff have been advised of their rights to transfer under TUPE legislation. Regular
staff briefings have been taken place and trade unions kept briefed with a new
SharePoint site built in order to allow information to be shared.

The Oracle system build is progressing well and is on-target for completion prior to
go-live.

Considerations are underway to locate the company in the Council owned Sandbach
Entreprise Centre as tenant.

A task and finish MGB sponsored steering group has met and confirmed that due
diligence has been met in respect of the decision making process and the validity
and robustness of the business case.

Development of branding and marketing is underway including key external and
internal communication channels and platforms.

The go-live date is 1 April 2016 and all indications are that this will be met.
Company — shadow operation and work plan

The company has appointed a Board of Directors, which meets monthly in ‘shadow’
mode. The Board comprises ClIrs Bates, Walmsley and Brooks.

The company has applied to the Skills Funding Agency to be approved as an RTO
(Registered Training Organisation). If successful this will permit it to bid for additional
learning and skills contracts, and will allow staff within the Lifelong Learning Team to
transfer into the company conforming with grant funding rules. Until such approval
these staff will remain employed by the Council.

The company is in the process of finalising its business plan, which seeks to specify
its activities over the next 5 years. A high-level plan can be found in Annex 1.

Planned activity is targeted against 8 priorities:
e Skills Priorities
o Ensure young people are work ready

o Tackle long term unemployment and NEETS
o Ensure education provision meets employer needs
o Foster high value skills for high growth business

e Growth priorities:

o Lead High Growth Sectors
Promote and secure investment in key employment sites

@)
o Ensure businesses have the support they need to succeed
o Maximise and attract investment

Version 2



Page 69

8.0 Recent ‘company’ successes and achievements

8.1 A number of successes have been recorded during the shadow operation period.
Achievements of particular note include:
e Summited £11.5m ERDF bid on behalf of Connecting Cheshire for the Digital
2020 Programme

[...]
 Jo Wise Caroline Presentation
Centre strategy for the town and potential | has a strong Simpson received at
Regeneration risks and ongoing issues and resilient October meeting
economy
Crewe Town Centre | To receive a briefing about the Cheshire East | Jez Goodman | Committee | Presentation
Regeneration regeneration framework for Crewe | has a strong received at

L/ abed



Jobs Regeneration and Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 11 March 2016

economy

Congleton Town
Centre
Regeneration

To receive a briefing about the
progress of regeneration in
Congleton Town Centre

Cheshire East
has a strong
and resilient
economy

Committee

Request for a
briefing on
regeneration in
Congleton to be
requested.

25 April 2016
Agenda 15 April

HS2 To monitor the progress of Cheshire East | Caroline Committee | Latest update Future dates to
developments. has a strong Simpson/Andr received at 14 be considered
and resilient ew Ross December informal
economy meeting
Local Plan Monitor site allocations, housing Cheshire East | Adrian Fisher | Committee | Agreed at TBA
delivery and impact on regen and | is a green and workshop
other strategies sustainable
place

Possible Future/ desirable items

e End to End Planning Process
e Homelessness Task Group — postponed in sept 15
e Council House Building

Registered Social Landlords

Congleton Town Centre Regeneration

Starter Homes

g/ ebed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Draft for approval: Apprenticeships Task Group Report - V1.0

	7 Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Draft for Approval: Section 106 Agreements Task Group Report - V1.1

	8 Skills and Growth ASDV Progress Report
	9 Work Programme
	JRAOSC Work Programme - 11 March 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 21st March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)
Councillor J Weston (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne and B Roberts

OTHERS PRESENT

Councillor D Stockton – Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor B Walmsley – visiting member
Julian Cobley – Head of Investment
David Malcolm – Head of Planning
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 18 January 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

4 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

6 APPRENTICESHIPS TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 

The Committee received the report of the Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group 
for approval to be submitted to Cabinet. Councillor J Weston, chairman of the 
Task and Finish Group, provided an overview of the review which had taken 
place between October 2015 and March 2016 and explained the Group’s 
recommendations which were contained in the report. Both Councillor Weston 



and Councillor B Roberts commented on how they had enjoyed taking part in the 
review and thanked the officers who had contributed to their work.

Councillor D Stockton, as Cabinet Member for Regeneration, thanked the Task 
Group for the report and suggested that it was timely in relation to the important 
issue of apprenticeships.

A supplementary report which proposed some updates to the Group’s report had 
been published and submitted to the Committee. The Committee was requested 
to approve the report and the Group’s recommendations with the proposed 
updates included to ensure the report was accurate and up to date.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group’s report be received;

(b) That the recommendations contained in the Group’s report be approved;

(c) That subject to the proposed updates being included the Group’s report 
be submitted to Cabinet on 12 April 2016; and

(d) That a response to the Group’s recommendations be requested from 
Cabinet at the Committee’s meeting on 18 July 2016.

7 SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL 
REPORT 

The Committee received the report of the Section 106 Agreements Task and 
Finish Group for approval to be submitted to Cabinet. Councillor H Wells-
Bradshaw, chairman of the Task and Finish Group, provided an overview of the 
review which took place between December 2015 and March 2016 and explained 
the Group’s recommendations which were contained in the report. Members of 
the Task Group commented on the excellent response rate to the member survey 
which was conducted during the review and highlighted that this was an issue 
that a lot of councillors were interested in.

David Malcolm provided the Committee with an update on the recruitment of a 
new Section 106 Officer which was raised as an issue in the Group’s report. He 
suggested that a new officer would be in post within a few weeks.

On behalf of his Cabinet colleagues Councillor D Stockton thanked the Group for 
their report and suggested that Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be 
important in raising funds from development in future. The Committee Chairman 
highlighted that the Committee was expecting to receive a briefing on CIL in the 
near future.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Section 106 Agreements Task and Finish Group’s report be 
received;

(b) That the Group’s recommendations be approved for submission to 
Cabinet on 12 April 2016; and



(c) That a response to the Group’s recommendations be requested from 
Cabinet at the Committee meeting on 18 July 2016.

8 SKILLS AND GROWTH ASDV PROGRESS REPORT 

Julian Cobley, Head of Investment, provided an overview of the progress being 
made in setting up the new Alternative Service Deliver Vehicle (ASDV) for Skills 
and Growth. The new company was due to be launched on 1 April 2016 and 
would be called ‘The Skills and Growth Company’. This name was chosen to 
enable expansion beyond the boundaries of Cheshire East created by 
partnership opportunities, particularly across the Cheshire and Warrington 
Enterprise Partnership footprint but also potentially into Greater Manchester and 
Staffordshire.

The Company had been operating in shadow form since January 2016 during 
which time officers had been preparing the business, tackling risks and carrying 
out necessary changes to terms and conditions for employees transferring over. 
In setting up the company officers had taken lessons from previous ASDVs set up 
by the Council.

The Company would be based at the Sandbach Enterprise Centre which was 
considered a good location in the centre of the Borough, easily accessible to 
customers and close to the Council’s head quarters. Officers were currently 
finalising the business plan for the contract between the Council and the 
Company which would included detailed performance targets and priorities (four 
skills based priorities and four growth based priorities).

Councillor D Stockton, Cabinet Member responsible for Regeneration, stated that 
the Company was being created to help the borough compete with Greater 
Manchester and Liverpool City Region in attracting funding from Government and 
European Funds.

The Committee requested that an update on progress during the first six months 
of operation be provided at a future meeting so that it could monitor performance.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the update report be noted

(b) That a report on progress in the first six months of the Company’s 
operation be requested for a future meeting.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee gave consideration to its work programme. The Committee 
agreed that the current schedule of meeting meant that there was a long period 
of time between formal meetings therefore a meeting in May 2016 should be 
added to the calendar. A request to consider how a private landlords register 
could be introduce to Cheshire East was made. The Chairman stated that they 
would consult the Cabinet Member responsible for Housing on a potential item.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the work programme be noted



(b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be scheduled to take place 
on 16 May 2016 at 14:00.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)


